KEOUGH + SWEENEY, LTD.

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
41 MENDON AVENUE
PAWTUCKET, RHODE ISLAND 02861
TELEPHONE (401) 724-3600
FACSIMILE (401) 724-9909
www.keoughsweeney.com

RAYNHAM OFFICE: 90 NEW STATE HIGHWAY RAYNHAM, MA 02109 TEL. (508) 822-2813 FAX (508) 822-2832 JOSEPH A. KEOUGH JR.* JEROME V. SWEENEY III*

SEAN P. KEOUGH*

JEROME V. SWEENEY II OF COUNSEL

*ADMITTED TO PRACTICE IN RHODE ISLAND & MASSACHUSETTS

BOSTON OFFICE: 171 MILK STREET SUITE 30 BOSTON, MA 02109 TEL. (617) 574-0054 FAX (617) 451-1914

July 14, 2023

Ms. Luly Massaro, Clerk Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Boulevard Warwick, RI 02888

Re: Docket No. 22-47-WW- The Narragansett Bay Commission General Rate Filing

Dear Ms. Massaro:

cc:

Enclosed please find an original and nine copies of the following:

1. The Narragansett Bay Commission's Supplemental Response to the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission's Hearing Record Request Number 5.

Please note that an electronic copy of this document has been provided to the service list. Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Joseph A. Keough, Jr.

Struph all Jr. Jr.

Docket 22-47-WW Service List (via electronic mail)

The Narragansett Bay Commission's Supplemental Response To the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission's **Hearing Record Requests**

Comm. RR-5: On pages 6-8 of Mr. Fox's rebuttal testimony, he stated that in order for NBC to comply with its trust indenture, the year with the highest debt service and coverage following a debt issuance must be used to calculate the rate year debt service requirement. In his table on page 7, Mr. Fox shows debt service and coverage of the following amounts: \$59,754,341 in FY 2024, \$62,298,366 in FY 2025 and \$62,559,885. If the Commission issued an order that only allowed \$59,754,341 in debt service and coverage for FY 2024 and phased in the increases for FY2025 and 2026, without NBC having to seek further approval of the Commission, when would the increases have to go into effect in FY2026 and FY2027, and in what amounts for NBC to be in compliance with its Trust Indenture?

Response:

If the new rates were effective July 1, 2025 – without NBC having to seek any further approval from the PUC – that should satisfy all of the debt issuance requirements set forth in response to RR-2.

Supplemental

Response:

The original repsponse contained an error on the effective date of new rates. It should be July 1, 2024, and not July 1, 2025. As such, the response should state:

If the new rates were effective July 1, 2024 – without NBC having to seek any further approval from the PUC – that should satisfy all of the debt issuance requirements set forth in response to RR-2.

Prepared by: Karen Giebink and Leah Foster

The Narragansett Bay Commission's Supplemental Response To the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission's Hearing Record Requests

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that on July 14, 2023, I sent a copy of the within to all parties set forth on the attached Service List by electronic mail and copies to Luly Massaro, Commission Clerk, by electronic mail and regular mail.

Parties/Address	E-mail Distribution	Phone
Narragansett Bay Commission	ikeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com;	401-724-3600
Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esq.		
Keough & Sweeney		
41 Mendon Ave.		
Pawtucket, RI 02861		
Karen L. Giebink, Director of A&F	Kgiebink@narrabay.com;	401-461-8848
Narragansett Bay Commission		
One Service Road	gdegnan@narrabay.com;	
Providence, RI 02905		
David Fox, Raftelis Financial	<pre>DFox@raftelis.com;</pre>	
Consultants		
Division of Public Utilities and	Mark.A.Simpkins@dpuc.ri.gov;	401-222-2424
Carriers	Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov;	
Mark Simpkins, Esq.		
Division of Public Utilities and	John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;	
Carriers	Joel.munoz@dpuc.ri.gov;	
89 Jefferson Blvd. Warwick, RI 028888	Egolde@riag.ri.gov;	
Wai wick, Ni 02000	Christy.Hetherington@riag.ri.gov;	
Ralph Smith	rsmithla@aol.com;	734-522-3420
Larkin & Associates, PLLC	dawn.bisdorf@gmail.com;	
15728 Farmington Road	msdady@gmail.com;	
Livonia, Michigan 48154	mcranston29@gmail.com;	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	moranicom,	
Original and nine (9) copies w/:	Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;	401-780-2107
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk	Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;	
Public Utilities Commission	John.Harrington@puc.ri.gov;	
89 Jefferson Blvd.	Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;	
Warwick, RI 02888	Christopher.Caramello@puc.ri.gov;	

DOCKET 22-47-WW

The Narragansett Bay Commission's Supplemental Response To the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission's Hearing Record Requests

Joseph A. Keough, Jr., Esquire # 4925

Jough a llp Jr

KEOUGH & SWEENEY, LTD.

41 Mendon Avenue

Pawtucket, RI 02861

(401) 724-3600 (phone)

(401) 724-9909 (fax)

jkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com